FILE NO. 101077

RESOLUTION NO. 415 -10

[Federal Emergency Operations Center Grant Administered by Cal EMA]

Resolution authorizing designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of the California, any applications or agreements and to take any actions necessary to obtain federal financial assistance through the federal Emergency Operations Center grant administered by the California Emergency Management Agency.

WHEREAS, The State of California, through various federal homeland security grant programs, provides support for the development and maintenance of the capability of local jurisdictions to prepare for and respond to disasters and provides for the dispersal of federal funds provided for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has participated in these programs since their inception and deems participation in these programs as vital to the continued well-being of its residents and visitors, property and environment; and,

WHEREAS, the Emergency Operation Center grant program provides federal funds to local government to upgrade their emergency operations centers; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California requires that San Francisco's agents be named in a governing body resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, authorizes the Executive Director of the Department of Emergency Management, or in his or her absence, the Chief Financial Officer of the Department of Emergency Management, or the Deputy Director of the Department of Emergency Management, to execute for and on behalf of the City and County

Mayor Newsom BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

of San Francisco any applications or agreements and to take any actions necessary to seek or obtain federal financial assistance through the Emergency Operations Center grant administered by the California Emergency Management Agency.

Recommended:

Hunnetty

Vicki Hennessy Executive Director Department of Emergency Management



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 101077

Date Passed: August 10, 2010

Resolution authorizing designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of the California, any applications or agreements and to take any actions necessary to obtain federal financial assistance through the federal Emergency Operations Center grant administered by the California Emergency Management Agency.

August 10, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Avalos

File No. 101077

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 8/10/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

2010